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English / English

Congratulations on purchasing our product. Your satisfaction is the first requirement that our products
must meet: the same satisfaction as the one gained by those who long for experiencing the car audio
emotion. This manual has been drawn to provide the main instructions required to install and use the
system properly. However, the range of possible applications is wide; for further information, please feel
free to contact your trusted dealer or our technical support at the email support@elettromedia.it Before
installing the components, please carefully read all of the instructions contained in this manual. Failure to
respect these instructions may cause unintentional harm or damage to the product.

1. All components must be firmly secured to the vehicle structure. Do the same when installing any
custom structures you may have built. Confirm your installation is solid and safe. A component
coming loose while driving may cause serious damage to the passengers, as well as to other vehicles.

2. Always wear protective eyewear when using tools, as splints or product residue may become airborne.

3. Inorder to avoid incidental damage, keep the product in the original packaging until you are ready
for the final installation.

4. Do not carry out any installation inside the engine compartment.

5. Before starting with the installation turn the head unit and all other audio system devices off, avoiding
any possible damage.

6. Make sure that the location you choose to install the components does not interfere with the normal
operation of any mechanical or electrical devices of the vehicle.

7. Do notinstall loudspeakers where they may be exposed to water, excessive humidity, dust or dirt.

8. Do not install the tweeter without the protective grille.

9. Do not install the components or make cable run close to electronic or mechanical devices of the vehicle.

10. Be very cautious when drilling or cutting into the vehicle chassis, making sure there are no cables
or structural elements essential to the vehicle underneath or in the selected area.

11. When routing cables, make sure that the cable does not come in contact with sharp edges or near
moving mechanical devices. Make sure that it is firmly attached and protected along its entire
length and its insulation is self-extinguishing.

12. Only use cables with the proper section (AWG) indicated herein.

13. When running the cable through a hole in the vehicles chassis, protect the cable with a rubber ring
(grommet). Be sure to provide proper protection for cables running close to heat-generating devices.

14. Do not run the wires outside of the vehicle.

15. Use top quality cables, connectors and accessories such as found in the Connection catalogue.

16. Warranty certificate: For more information visit the Hertz website.

SAFE SOUND

USE COMMON SENSE AND PRACTICE SAFE SOUND. PLEASE REMEMBER THAT LONG EXPOSURE TO
EXCESSIVELY HIGH SOUND PRESSURE LEVELS MAY DAMAGE YOUR HEARING. SAFETY MUST BE AT THE
FOREFRONT WHILE DRIVING.

of waste)
Products which are marked with a wheeled bin with an X through it can not be disposed of together with ordinary
domestic waste. These electrical and electronic products must be recycled in proper facilities, capable of managing the

E Information on electrical and electronic equipment waste (for those European countries which organize the separate collection
|

disposal of these products and components. In order to know where and how to deliver these products to the nearest
recycling/disposal site please contact your local municipal office. Recycling and disposing of waste in a proper way
contributes to the protection of the environment and to prevent harmful effects on health.

Eesti / Estonian

Onnitleme teid meie toote ostmise puhul. Teie rahulolu on esimene tingimus, millele meie tooted peavad
vastama; rahulolu, mille saavad need, kes loodavad kogeda auto helisiisteemist saadavaid elamusi. See
kasutusjuhend on mdeldud pakkuma peamisi juhiseid, mis on vajalikud siisteemi digeks paigaldamiseks
ja kasutamiseks. Siiski on kasutusrakenduste valik lai; tdpsema info saamiseks votke iihendust oma
usaldusvddrse edasimiiiijaga voi meie tehnilise toega e-posti aadressil support@elettromedia.it Lugege
enne komponentide paigaldamist pohjalikult kdiki selles kasutusjuhendis sisalduvaid juhiseid. Nende
juhiste eiramine v6ib pohjustada tootele soovimatuid kahjusid ja vigastusi.

1. Kaik komponendid tuleb korralikult Sassii kiilge kinnitada. Sama kehtib mistahes spetsiaalpaigalduste
kohta. Veenduge, et paigaldus on korralikult kinnitatud ja turvaline. Soidu ajal lahti tulev detail v6ib
rangalt vigastada nii autosolijaid kui teisi sdidukeid.

2. Tooriistade kasutamisel kasutage alati silmakaitseid, kuna killud voi tootejdagid voivad laiali paiskuda.

3. Hoidke soovimatute kahjustuste valtimiseks toodet voimalusel originaalpakendis seni, kuni te olete
valmis seda I6plikult paigaldama.

4. Arge paigaldage midagi mootoriruumi.

5. Enne paigalduse alustamist llitage valja pohiseade ja kdik muud audiosiisteemi osad, kuna vastasel
juhul voivad need viga saada.

6. Veenduge, et osade paigaldamiseks valitud koht ei hdiri siduki mehaaniliste ja elektriseadmete
normaalset tood.

7. Arge paigaldage kdlareid kohta, kus nad voivad kokku puutuda vee, ilemaarase niiskuse voi
mustusega.

8. Arge paigaldage korgsageduskalarit ilma kupli eesmise kaitsevoreta.

9. Arge paigaldage komponente ega vedage kaableid s6iduki elektrikarbi lahedale.

10. Sassii puurimisel ja I6ikamisel tuleb olla aarmiselt ettevaatlik ning kontrollida, et paigalduseks valitud
piirkonnas ega selle all pole ei elektrijuhtmeid ega séiduki struktuurielemente.

11. Kaablite juhtimisel jalgige, et kaabel ei puutuks kokku teravate servadega ega satuks liikuvate
mehaaniliste seadmete ahedale. Veenduge, et see on kogu pikkuses kindlalt kinnitatud ja kaitstud
ning et selle isolatsioon on isekustuv.

12. Kasutage vastavalt kasutatavale toitele ainult sobiva ristlGikega (AWG) kaableid.

13. Kaabli tombamisel Idbi soiduki assiis oleva ava kaitske kaablit kummist kaitserongaga. Jalgige, et
te tagaksite kuumust kiirgavate alade laheduses olevate kaablitele sobiva kaitse.

14. Arge vedage kaableid valjaspool soidukit.

15. Kasutage parima kvaliteediga kaableid, ihendusi ja muid lisaseadmeid, nditeks kataloogist Connection.

16. Garantiikaart: Lisainfot leiate Herzi veebilehelt.

OHUTU HELI

KASUTAGE M@\STL\KULT OHUTUT HELI. PIDAGE MEELES, ET PIKAAJALINE VAGA TUGEVA HELIROHUGA
HELI KUULAMINE VOIB KUULMIST KAHJUSTADA. SOIDUKI JUHTIMISEL ON ESMATAHTIS OHUTUS.

E Teave elektriliste ja elektroonikajddtmete kohta (nendele Euroopa riikidele, mis korraldavad sorteeritud jadtmete kogumist)

Tooted, mis on margistatud labikriipsutatud (X) ratastel prigikonteineri margiga, ei voi utiliseerida koos teise tavaparaste
olmejadtmetega. Neid elektrilisi ja elektroonilisi tooteid tuleb imber to6delda sobivates tehastes, mis on suutelised neid
tooteid ja komponente utiliseerima. Votke ihendust oma kohaliku omavalitsusega, et teada saada kuhu ja kuidas tuleks
neid tooteid lahimasse Umbertodtlemis/utiliseerimisjaama toimetada. Jaatmete sobiv imbertddtlemine ja utiliseerimine

I aitab kaasa keskkonna kaitsmisele ja ennetab ohtlikke mgjusid tervisele.
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M ;.- Clgss / ChabpxaHue Ha onakoBkata / %% / Sadrzaj pakiranja / Obsah
baleni / Pakket inhoud / Packaging contents / Pakendi sisu / Pakkauksen sisdlto /
Contenu de I'emballage / Verpackungsinhalt / Mepiexépeva cuokevaoioag / A csomag
tartalma / Isi kemasan / Contenuto dellimballo / XY —SRE 7 WF|X| LIS /
Pakuotés turinys / Zawartosc opakowania / Contelido da embalagem / Komnnekrauus
/ Obsah balenia / \/sebina embalaZze / Contenido del embalaje / Férpackningens innehall
/ @ulsenaundnion / Paket icerigi
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Vs Pasmep / ##% / Veli€ina / Velikost / Afmetingen / Size / Suurus / Koko /

imensions / GroRe / Alaotdoeig / Méretek / Ukuran / Ingombro / W4 X /1 27|/

Dydis / Wielkos¢ / Dimensdo / Paaviep / Rozmery / Velikost / Tamafo / Storlek / auin
/ Ebat

| ML 280.3 - ML 28.3 |

I o] c|o

534 48 28 135 | mm
ML 28.3 .

2.1 1.89 | 1.1 0.53 |in.

534 48 29 135 | mm
ML 280.3 .

2.1 1.89 | 1.14 | 0.53 |in.

B oG e e cuinll / CKpuT MoHTax / #iAZEE / Razinska ugradnja / Montaz pod
omitku / Inbouwmontage / Flush mounting / Siivispaigaldus / Asennus pinnan tasoon /
Montage encastré / Einbau / XwveuTn Toro8étnon / Szintbe szerelés / Pemasangan
di dinding langit-langit / Montaggio incassato / 75 Y2 19> N 1 EHA| IIRE
/ Rémelio montavimas / Montaz ptaski / Montagem embutida / CkpbITbii MOHTaX /
Zapustena montaz / Prilegajoca namestitev / Montaje empotrado / Spolmontering /
Aaldd Twelunuag1u 7/ Gemme montaj

u B —
L1 max= 8mm ﬁ] L2 max= 12 mm :|

0.31in. 0.47in.
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B s ed 450, skl / Mpeanoxedn AbmkuHa M brbn / EVKERARE /
Preporucena duljina i kut nagiba / Pozadovana délka a iihel / Voorgestelde lengte en hoek
/ Suggested Length and Angle / Soovitatav pikkus ja nurk / Suositeltu pituus ja kulma
/ Longueur et angle recommandés / Empfohlene Lange und Winkel / Mpoteivopevo
MAKOG Kai ywvia / Javasolt hossz és szog / Panjang dan sudut terbaik / Distanze e
angolazione suggeriti / && -+ AKER / % 20| & AZ / Rekomenduojamas ilgis
ir pakreipimo kampas / Sugerowana dfugosc i kat / Sugestdo de extensdo e angulo /
PeKoMeH1yeMoe paccTosiHUE U yron yeTaHoskM / Odporaéana dizka a uhol / Predlagana
dolZina in nagib / Longitud y &ngulo sugeridos / Foreslagen langd och vinkel / @717
uasyufuuin / Onerilen uzunluk ve agi

| ML 280.3 - ML 28.3 |

| ML 700.3 - MLK 700.3 |
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H -~ )/ Pasmep / #7#& / Veli€ina / Velikost / Afmetingen / Size / Suurus / Koko /
imensions / GroRe / AlaaTdoeig / Méretek / Ukuran / Ingombro / 34 X / 37| / Dydis
/ Wielkosc / Dimensao / Pasmep / Rozmery / Velikost / Tamario / Storlek / aua / Ebat

ML 700.3 - ML 165.3 - ML 1650.3 - ML 1800.3 |

F
Ba|ls|c|pop|le|Fluluv
878 74 L7 413 93 17 80 3,7 mm
ML 700.3 |
3.45 2.91 1.85 162 | 3.66 | 0.67 3.15 014 |in.
165 141 82 70 170 26 156 5 mm
ML 165.3 |
6.5 555 | 3.22 2.75 6.7 1.02 6.14 0.2 in
165 141 80 69 170 26 156 5 mm
ML 1650.3 |
6.5 5.55 3.15 2.71 6.7 1.02 6.14 0.2 n.
184 160 88 76 189,2 27 173 5 mm
ML 1800.3 |
7.24 6.3 3.46 3 7.45 1.06 6.81 0.2 n.

[ | u-ﬂﬂ‘ / MoHTax / %% / Montaza / Montaz / Montage / Mounting / Paigaldamine
/ Kiinnitys / Montage / Montage / Tomo®érnon / Beszerelés / Pemasangan /
Montaggio / Xk / O-2E / Montavimas / Montaz / Montagem / MoHTax /
Montaz / Namestitev / Montaje / Montering / a5 ldd1Twe 7 Montaj
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Owner's Manual

H -~ ¥ Paamep / ##% / Veli€ina / Velikost / Afmetingen / Size / Suurus / Koko /
imensions / GréRe / AloaoTdoeig / Méretek / Ukuran / Ingombro / B4 X 1 27|/
Dydis / Wielkosc / Dimensao / Paamep / Rozmery / VVelikost / Tamafio / Storlek / au1m

/ Ebat

[MLCX 165.3 - MLCX 2 TM.3 - MLCX 2 TW.3 |

o\ a2~

G |
1 6| u | i

146 114 40 mm
MLCX 165.3 B

574 | 4.49 | 1.57 |in.

195 119 41 mm
MLCX 2 TM.3 -

767 | 468 | 1.671 |in.

195 119 41 mm
MLCX 2 TW.3 -

767 | 468 | 1.61 |in.

[ ] E—LL\-NM / MoHTax / %% / Montaza / Montaz / Montage / Mounting / Paigaldamine
/ Kiinnitys / Montage / Montage / Tomo®érnon / Beszerelés / Pemasangan /
Montaggio / X2k / O-2E / Montavimas / Montaz / Montagem / MowTax /
Montaz / Namestitev / Montaje / Montering / m5laa1Twe / Montaj
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isjadl 493y Js  / CBbp3BaHe Ha cucTemarta / HE#E RS / Prikljudivanje sustava
/ Pripojeni systému / Aansluiten van de systemen / Connecting the systems / Slisteemi
tihendamine / Jarjestelman kytkeminen / Branchement du systéme / System anschliefZen
/ Z0vdeon Tou ouoTAparog / A rendszer csatlakoztatasa / Menghubungkan sistem
/ Collegamenti dei filtri / AT ALADE#R / MAE 24E / Sistemos sujungimas /
Podtaczajac system / Ligar o sistema / lMogknioueHue cuctembl / Pripojenie systému
/ Prikljuevanje sistema / Conexion del sistema / Anslut systemet / findulGaunassuy /
Sistemin baglanmasi

[MLCX 2 TW.3 - MLK 1650.3 | OFF
— | —
Bi-amping = OFF EE
(default) [ S
ON
—INPUT— ® [~ OUTPUT—
F - +TW - + WF - +TW -

Amp L
© ’ ) nu'im ©

© ®
9 © ol I@@@@I@/

',L‘lN ,_ll ® |,_| LI [ ]
@

T — -

OFF
Bi-amping = ON ) =
ON .

[ | ]
@©©©© ®@® O O
of b e
Woofer Amp

ML 1650.3
ML 1800.3

amping

Selector

Biamping Selector

J

<L

—INPUT—;
+ WF - +TW - + WF - +TW -

@ ,_l @ I,_| [ ,_l

[~ OUTPUT—

+ - + -

+ -
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[ MLCX 2TM.3 - MLK 700.3 |

N/ i e

INPUT MIDRI-\NGE

+2dB 0dB -2dB —|

® [ I_J—h_l |_| ® ®
]
Q@) 500 o0©
+2dB 0(28 -2dB
00 AMP Filter
configuration
Speakers output

Scan for additional
and updated set-up.

| MLCX 165.3 - MLK 165.3 |

\—/\_/

Hi-pass
250 Hz@12 dB Oct.

~— e

IN+ IN- W+ WF- TWE T TW 7y

SICICISICICIOICO)

©

+2dB OC'IB -2dB

ML 165.3 ML 28.3

+ -
A m p O ;)
©® ’ oot ©®



| MLK 1650.3 - DISPLAY SET-UP |

A
12~15cm
Y
DISPLAY
Suggested DISPLAY crossover set-up
ON Hi-Boost —JLJ
5 Tweeter
= 2 ON Level
S +2dB
Mid-Contour m :L: | |E|
=
ON OFF ©
+ WF - + -2dB

T

/—“\

@I_NPUT_l

BN

+WF

@@@@

o6\

®
® |=
B /
=) B :
K"g [~ OUTPUT—
@ ,LlWF- +TW,;| @
/0 © © @1@6//
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| MLK1650.3 - INCARSET-UP |

A - TWEETER OFF AXIS

B - TWEETER ON AXIS

Suggested IN CAR crossover set-up

Ofee0]
T

Scan for additional
and updated set-up.

Mid-Contour

ON

[ I

OFF

®

|

Hi-Contour

Hi-Boost

Tweeter
Level

+2dB

+—A

0dB

[
I

—

-

@I\

®
Lo
WIF__INPUT_TIW ) |:|:§ w';?UTPUTT_IW ]
||_I || I_ll @ ||_I | I_ll /
%o 0 0 o] [0 0 0 0]/




| MLK165.3 - SET-UP |

A - DISPLAY B - IN CAR
ML 283

ML 1253

DISPLAY

250
e

Scan for additional
and updated set-up.

Suggested crossover set-up

@@ﬂ

Hi-Contour

UD o [ M on
1
(_H_ﬁ

QL:N\MCI; /

L OTW+ TW+ TW+
V +2dB 0dB -2dB TW-
] 1

L@@

leleiele
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Owner's Manual

| MLK 700.3 - IN CAR SET-UP

A - TWEETER OFF AXIS

Suggested crossover set-up

TWEETER ON AXIS

@

INPUT TWEETER

l—|ﬂil—|

g@

) -

U

Mid-Notch
-4dB

jjes

+2dB OdB -2dB —|

+ TWEEI'ER

L 101

@O@@

1

{

© O © O

+

AMP Filter
configuration

=
H

/

Speakers output

Hi-pass
250 Hz@12 dB Oct.

©)
@@

+ I:TWEETER -

+2dB 0dB -2dB ]

| ]

— L

[ |
joooo
P
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[ | g;;j\ / Paamep / 4% / Veli¢ina / Velikost / Afmetingen / Size / Suurus / Koko /
imensions / GroRe / AiaoTdoeig / Méretek / Ukuran / Ingombro / ¥ X 7 27| / Dydis
/ Wielkosc / Dimensao / Pasmep / Rozmery / Velikost / Tamario / Storlek / aua / Ebat

\
B
C
E —F>
Boa|ls|c|opl|le|Fr|luluv
217 1185 138 | 117 | 223 | 46 199 55 | mm
ML 2000.3 |
854 | 7.28 | 5.43 | 4.6 878 1.8 783 | 0.22 |in.

28
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[ E—LLLHS‘ / MonTax / %% / MontaZa / Montaz / Montage / Mounting / Paigaldamine
/ Kiinnitys / Montage / Montage / Tomo®érnon / Beszerelés / Pemasangan /
Montaggio / Y™~ N / O-2E / Montavimas / Montaz / Montagem / MoHTax /
Montaz / Namestitev / Montaje / Montering / m5laa1Twe / Montaj
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M Ols sl / Cebpssanms / 33 / Spajanje / Pripojent / Verbindingen / Connections
/ Uhendused / Kytkenndt / Connexions / Verbindungen / Xuvdéoeig / Csatlakozok
/ Sambungan / Connessioni / $&#&% / ©Z / Jungtys / Polaczenia / Ligagbes /
MopintoueHns / Pripojenie / Vezave / Conexiones / Anslutningar / msiGanea /
Baglantilar

ML 280.3
FREE AIR DC | WpX: %]
T S ML 1650.3 ML 700.3| ML 1800.3 | ML 2000.3
ML 165.3
1 Speaker | 33 38 3.2 2,7 |
o 2Speakers | 66 76 6.4 54 0]
= 3Speakers | 99 114 96 81 |0
Y" 4Speakers | 132 15,2 12,8 108 ||0]
@ 2Speakers | 17 19 16 14 |[0]
‘© 3Speakers | 1,1 13 1,1 08 |0
]
O 4Speakers | 08 10 08 07 0]
- 4Speakers | 33 38 32 27 |0
-§ 6Speakers | 22 25 2,1 18 |0
8 Speakers | 1,7 1.9 16 1.4 | 10|

30
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B ols ¢l /7 Cebpasanua / 4§ / Spajanje / Pripojeni / Verbindingen / Connections
/ Uhendused / Kytkennit / Connexions / Verbindungen / SuvSéoeig / Csatlakozok /
Sambungan / Connessioni / ##% / @14 / Jungtys / Potaczenia / LigagBes / Moaiouenus
/ Pripojenie / \/ezave / Conexiones / Anslutningar / Ast&anma / Baglantilar

el A pn il Akl ol Sladiae Jidh A ool (e 55l i) ALl o 8 (00 B e i) 020088 i3
Artiad A8, Claa s e el el o pdindll (S (A A glaall (oY) aal) (e BT ¢ U J sl ) g sa ol Aal) o3
ARl Joa sl ) 5 48 laall Ciluad gaall s3a 223l
BucokoroBopuTenuTe 3a HUCKMU YecToTn (Cy6-ycbep subwoofer) ca cucrtema eanHmyHa
rmacoBa HamoTka Ha cnepBawmTte cTpaHuMUM ca [ageHW pas3nUYyHUM NMpuMepu 3a
cBbp3BaHe C nomolwta Ha ponHata Tabnuua npoBepeTe MUHUMANHOTO NBLIIHO
CBLNPOTUBIIEHME (MMMNEeAAaHC), KOeTo MoXe Aa 6bae NoeTo OT BaluMsA ycunsaTten Bb3
OCHOBa Ha npenopbKUTe Ha npoussBoauTens. Hukora He nognaranTe ycuneartens Ha
TOBapu NO-HUCKM OT Ta3n cTorMHocT. 3nonsBanTe crneHnte chopMynm 3a ga usuncnure
NBLAHOTO CbNPOTUBIEHME (MMNeAaHc) 3a pa3NUYHUTe TUNOBe CBbp3BaHe.
DU T BIEEXHl, SRTR , EREWHRARE RBNUFEESIHREE
o TATEURABNAREBETRE. EAXEARITTETREZNEN.
Na sljedecim stranicama popisani su razni primjeri povezivanja. Sluzeci se donjom tablicom,
provjerite minimalne vrijednosti impedancije koje moZe prihvatiti vaSe pojacalo ovisno o
preporukama proizvodaca. Pojacalo nikada nemojte opterecivati manjom od te vrijednosti.
Pomocu ovih formula izra¢unajte impedanciju za razne tipove povezivanja.
RGzné piiklady prFipojeni jsou popsané na nasledujicich strankach.Podle tabulky nize
zkontrolujte minimalni impedanci, kterou miiZe vas zesilovac akceptovat na zakladé doporuceni
vyrobce. Nikdy nevystavujte zesilovac zatizeni pod tuto hodnotu. Pouzijte tyto vzorce k vjpoctu
impedance rdiznych typ pfipojeni.
Verwijzend naar de onderstaande tabel, controleer de minimale impedantie die uw versterker
kan accepteren gebaseerd op de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant. Stel de versterker nooit
bloot aan belastingen onder deze waarde. Gebruik deze formules voor het berekenen van de
impedantie voor verschillende soorten verbindingen.
Various connection examples are listed in the following pages. Referring to the table below,
check the minimum impedance that your amplifier can accept based on the manufacturer
recommendations. Never subject the amplifier to loads below this value. Use these formulas to
calculate the impedance for different types of connection.
Jargnevatel lehekiilgedel on toodud mitmed {ihendamisvoimaluste ndited. Kontrollige
allolevast tabelist minimaalset impedantsi, mida teie voimendi suudab aktsepteerida vastavalt
tootja soovitustele. Arge suunake kunagi véimendisse koormusi, mis on sellest vairtusest
madalamad. Kasutage neid valemeid, et arvutada erinevat tiilipi iihenduste impedantsid.
Seuraavilla sivuilla on useita kytkentdesimerkkejd. Tarkista alla olevasta taulukosta pienin
impedanssi, jonka vahvistimesi hyvaksyy valmistajan suositusten perusteella. Ald koskaan
kayta vahvistimessa tata matalampia kuormia. Naiden kaavojen avulla voit laskea impedanssin
eri kytkentatyypeille.
Divers exemples de connexions sont répertoriés dans les pages suivantes. En vous référant au
tableau ci-dessous, vérifiez I'impédance minimale que votre amplificateur peut accepter selon
les conseils du fabricant. N'exposez jamais I'amplificateur a des charges au-dessous de cette
valeur.Utilisez ces formules pour calculer I'impédance des divers types de connexion.
Auf den folgenden Seiten sind verschiedene Anschlussbeispiele aufgefiihrt.Uberpriifen Sie
unter Bezugnahme auf die nachfolgende Tabelle, die Minimal-Impedanz, die Ihr Verstarker auf
Basis der Herstellerempfehlungen akzeptieren kann. Setzen Sie den Verstarker niemals einer
Belastung aus, die diesen Wert unterschreitet. Nutzen Sie diese Formeln, um die Impedanz fiir
die verschiedenen Verbindungsarten zu ermitteln.
ZTIG akOAouBeg oeAideg avagpépovTal Bidpopa Trapadeiypata ouvdeong. AvaTpEXovTag
OTOV TTAPAKATW Trivakd, eAéy§Te TNV €AAXIOTN QVTIOTAON TrOU UTTOPEi va dexTei o
EVIOXUTAG 006 ME BACN TIG TTPOSI0YPAPESG TOU KATAOKEUAOTH. MoTE unv uTTORAAAETE TOV
EVIOXUTN 0AG O€ PopTia TTEPAV QUTAG TNG TIMAG. XPNOIUOTToIEiTE aUTOUG TOUG TUTTOUG
yla TOV UTTOAOYIGHO TNG aVTIOTOONG YIa TOUG S1dpopoug TUTToUg oUvdeang.
Kiilonb6z6 kapcsolasi lehet6ségek lathatdok a kovetkez6 oldalakon. Az alabbi tablazat alapjan
ellendrizze az erSsit6re a gyartd javaslatai alapjan minimalis még kapcsolhatd impedanciat.
Ne tegye ki az erSsit6t ezt meghaladd terheléseknek. A kiilonboz6 tipusi csatlakozasok
impedanciajat a kdvetkez6 képletekkel szamithatja ki.
Berbagai contoh sambungan bisa dilihat di halaman selanjutnya. Dengan melihat kepada
tabel di bawah, periksalah impedansi minimum yang bisa diterima amplifier Anda menurut
rekomendasi pabrik. Jangan pernah membebani amplifier di bawah nilai ini.Gunakan rumus-
rumus berikut untuk menghitung impedansi berbagai jenis sambungan.
Nelle pagine seguenti riportiamo degli esempi di collegamento che possono facilitarvi nelle
connessioni. Facendo riferimento alla tabella sottostante, verificate I'impedenza minima accettata
dall'amplificatore nei dati dichiarati dal costruttore. Non scendete mai sotto tale valore. Di seguito
le formule che permettono di calcolare Iimpedenza per differenti tipologie di connessione.
Y707 7-BIVINRAATLNDOD AT ATE, EREERBERHEROR—IIC
TLET, TORESBEL, A—H—0HERIFELLIL, FUTLHBEhIBDIY
E—H2AZFIVILETTUOTER,. COEIYENEVEFIALSHEVRSEEL
TLEZW, chsnRp s, BROBECLD/VE—FVAZHELET,
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HE /o UBAE AHLSHYAIL.

Sekanciuose puslapiuose pateikti ,vairiy prijungimo galimybiy pavyzdziai. Zemiau pateiktoje
lenteléje patikrinkite, kokia minimalig pilnuting varza pagal gamintojo rekomendacijas gali
priimti Jdsy stiprintuvas. Niekada nesiyskité , stiprintuvg mazesnés nei nurodytos varzos kravio.
Siomis formulémis naudokités kaskart, noradami apskaiciuoti skirtingo tipo prijungimo varza.
Na nastepnych stronach przedstawiono przyktady roznych potaczen. W oparciu o ponizsza
tabelg, nalezy sprawdzic minimalng wartoS¢ impedancji, ktorg moze przyjagc wzmacniacz,
zgodnie z zaleceniem producenta. Nigdy nie wystawiac wzmacniacza na obcigzenie ponizej tej
wartosci. Uzyc tych wzordw do obliczenia impedancji dla r6znych typow potaczen.

Estdo listados nas proximas paginas exemplos de ligacao. Consulte a tabela abaixo para verificar
a impedancia minima que o seu amplificador pode aceitar com base nas recomendacoes do
fabricante. Nunca sujeite o amplificador a cargas abaixo desse valor. Utilize estas formulas para
calcular a impedancia para os diferentes tipos de ligacao.

PasHble npumepbl coeauHeHns NpuBeAeHbl Ha cneayiowmx cTpaluyax. Menonbsys aaHHbie
Tabnuupl HKe, MpoBEpbTE MUHWMAribHOE COMPOTUBMEHWE, BOCMPUHMMAaEMoe BalUUM
YyCUNUTENeM 1 ykasaHHoe npoussoauTeneM. Hu B koeM criyyae He noasepraite yeunurenb
Harpyskam Hwke [aHHOro 3HayeHus. Mcnonb3yiite paHHble ¢opMmynbl AnA pacyeTa
COMPOTUBIEHUS PA3NUYHBIX TUMOB COBAVHEHMUIA.

Rozne priklady pripojenia si popisané na nasledujicich stranach. Podl'a tabul'ky nizsie
skontrolujte minimalnu impedanciu, ktori méze vas zosiliiova¢ akceptovat' na zaklade
odporicania vyrobcu. Nikdy nevystavujte zosiliovac zat'azeniu pod tito hodnotu. PouZite tieto
vzorce pre vypocet impedancie réznych pripojeni.

Na naslednjih straneh so nastete razlicne moznosti vezave. V skladu s tabelo spodaj preverite
najnizjo impendanco, ki jo vas ojacevalnik lahko sprejme glede na priporocila proizvajalca.
Ojacevalnika nikoli ne izpostavite obremenitvam, ki so niZzje od te vrednosti. Te formule
uporabite za izracun impendance za razlicne tipe vezave.

En las siguientes paginas, se enumeran diversos ejemplos de conexion. Cuando consulte la
tabla de mas abajo, compruebe que la impedancia minima que puede aceptar su amplificador
se encuentra entre las recomendaciones del fabricante. Nunca exponga el amplificador a cargas
por debajo de este valor. Utilice estas formulas para calcular la impedancia de los diferentes
tipos de conexion.

Ett antal anslutningsexempel finns pa féljande sidor. Se tabellen nedan for att kontrollera
minsta acceptabla impedans for din forstdrkare, baserat pa tillverkarens rekommendationer.
Utsatt aldrig forstarkaren for laster under detta varde.Anvand dessa formler for att berdkna
impedansen for olika typer av anslutningar,

‘ﬁuqﬂtwaisuuunauatﬁmmm mamqmst‘iauma‘luiﬂuuum\m 'lnuam‘l'a‘lw‘lunmnn'lﬂ Tdsm
vnl.ﬂiawu’mi"qﬁ"ﬂun’numuvnumaﬂ'ﬁel.ﬂSawmutﬁuwaqﬂtumminimiu'lﬂa\'l‘lumsw
auanil Taalvapisanduusniaagnin wnlmesavaenadainaniuTwaafiiiaiiinm
milTaadaun Legnsmaniilumsduammanumuniudmsunmsidaunalugiuuune
Farkh baglanti rnekleri ilerleyen sayfalardadir. Asagidaki tabloya bakarak, amfinizin iireticinin
onerdigi miktarda en diisiik empedansi verip vermedigini kontrol ediniz. Amfinizi asla bu
degerin altinda kullanmayiniz. Farkli tiirdeki baglantilarin empedansini hesaplamak icin b
formiilleri kullaniniz.
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4l gidll ©Slus il 7 MocneposatenHo cebpssane / ERERIERE / Serijsko
povezivanje / Pripojeni v sérii / Serieschakelingen / Connections in series /
Jadaiihendused / Sarjakytkenndat / Connexions en série / Verbindung in Reihe /
Tuvdéoeig o€ oelpd / Soros kapcsolas / Rangkaian sambungan / Connessioni in serie
/ EHIEER / =12 212 / Nuoseklus prijungimas / Potaczenia szeregowe / Ligaces
em série / Coenmnenne nocnenosartensHoe / Pripojeni v sérii / Zaporedna vezava /
Conexiones en serie / Seriella anslutningar / nsiGaNmauUVaunsy / Seri baglantilar
48 laall Maa
06w, umnepaHc
PRHLE T

Ukupna impedancija
Celkova impedance
Totale impedantie
Total impedance
Koguimpedants
Kokonaisimpedanssi
Impédance totale
Gesamtimpedanz
2uvoAIKi avTioTaon
Teljes impedancia
Total impedansi > =QSub1+QSub2+QSub3+..
Impedenza totale
BIVE-EFVRA

& ulEA

Pilnutiné rités varza
Impedancja catkowita
Impedancia total

MonHoe conpoTuBneHue
Celkova impedancia
Skupna impendanca
Impedancia total

Total iumpedar;/'s
AMUAUVTUTRUNA
Toplam empedans

40 gl s ¢ill /7 NapanenHo cebpssave / HELEE / Paralelno
povezivanje / Paralelni pripojeni / Parallelle schakelingen/ Connections in parallel /
Paralleeliihendused / Rinnankytkennat / Connexions en paralléle / Parallelverbindung
/ Zuvdéoeig TrapdAAnAeg / Parhuzamos kapcsolas / Koneksi paralel / Connessioni in
parallelo / Y6 F4EEHE / &2 47 / Lygiagretus prijungimas / Potaczenia réwnolegte /
Ligacbes em paralelo / CoeuHeHve naparnrensHoe / Paralelné pripojenie / \/zporedna
vezava / Conexiones en paralelo / Parallella anslutningar / nnstdausauuuu /
Paralel baglantilar

e Jla) T
06w, nmnenaHc
Pt

Ukupna impedancija
Celkova impedance
Totale impedantie
Total impedance
Koguimpedants
Kokonaisimpedanssi
Impédance totale
Gesamtimpedanz

ZuvoAIKN avTioTaon 1

Teljes impedancia

Total impedansi > 1 1 1
Impedenza totale

BAVE—HY R QSub1 QSub2 QSub3
& ulEA

Pilnutiné rités varza
Impedancja catkowita
Impedancia total
MonHoe conpoTuBreHne
Celkova impedancia
Skupna impendanca
Impedancia total
Total impedans
AMUAUNTUVNVING
Toplam empedans
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__EIYEN ‘)\..._ﬁi\ / W36op Ha kabenute / iEELELE / Odabir kablova / Volba vlastnich
kabel(i / Het kiezen van uw kabels / Choosing your cables / Kaablite valimine / Kaapeleiden
valinta / Choix des cables / Kabelauswahl / EmAoyf Twv kaAwdiwv oag / A kabelek
kivilasztasa / Memilih kabel / Dimensionamento del cablaggio / 7 —7 JLO&BIR 7 #H o=
= / Kabeliy pasirinkimas / Dobar waszych kabli / Escolher os cabos / BLi6op nposoaos
/ VlolI'ba kablov / Izbiranje kablov / Eleccidn de los cables / Vilja kablar / n1si@andavuavno
/ Kablolarinizin secimi

G AU 8 ) gl i graa g s guall B3g0 3 A5 LS llon JS2 () a3 el (35 Lol Cum Tpaadl 0 LY OIS a3
Aaranal) 28U gl g 4y graais
CunoBute kabenu ca OT U3KIKYUTENHO BaXHO 3HAYeHWe, Tbid KaTo Te AMPEKTHO BUAAT Ha
KoedhuLMeHTa Ha raceHe Ha TpemTeHWsTa Ha cucTemarta M KayeCTBOTO Ha 3Byka; B AoriHaTta
Tabnuua cvme mocounnu AvameTbpa Ha kabena, KOWTO mpernopbyBame B 3aBUCUMOCT OT
AbIDKMHATa U rgwno»(eHaTa MOLLIHOCT.
BRAKFEEE , RASNEEFWTRENEERBAZTHRER ; £TIIRES , R
R T RRARKERNADRRINIEVUNERER.
Kablovi za napajanje od iznimne su vaznost stoga Sto izravno utjecu na faktor prigusenja sustava
i kvalitetu zvuka; u donjoj tablici navedeni su preporuceni promjeri kabela u ovisnosti o njegovoj
duljini i koristenoj snazi.
Napajeci kabely jsou velmi dilezité, nebot' maji pfimy vliv na Gtlumovy faktor systému a kvalitu
zvuku; v tabulce niZe je zobrazeny doporuceny primeér kabelu, podle délky a aplikovaného vykonu.
De stroomkabels zijn van groot belang omdat ze rechtstreeks van invloed zijn op de geluidskwaliteit
en dempingfactor van het systeem; in de onderstaande tabel tonen we de kabeldiameter, die
volgens de lengte en het toegepaste vermogen wordt aanbevolen.
Power cables are extremely important since they directly affect the system damping factor and
sound quality; in the table below we show cable diameter, which we recommend according to length
and applied power.
Toitekaablid on iilimalt olulised, sest need mdjutavad otseselt siisteemi summutusfaktorit ja
helikvaliteeti; allolevas tabelis oleme toonud vdlja kaabli labim6ddu, mida me soovitame antud
pikkuse ja toite korral.
Virtakaapelit ovat erittdin tarkeitd, silla ne vaikuttavat suoraan jarjestelman vaimennuskertoimeen
ja ddnenlaatuun. Alla olevassa taulukossa ndkyy kaapelin halkaisija, jota suosittelemme pituuden
ja tehon perusteella.
Les cables électriques sont trés importants car ils affectent directement le facteur d'amortissement
et la qualité audio du systéme; le tableau ci-dessous indique le diamétre du cable, conseillé en
fonction de la longueur et de la puissance appliquée.
Stromkabel sind sehr wichtig, da Sie direkten Einfluss auf den Dampfungsgrad sowie die
Soundqualitat des Systems haben. In der nachfolgenden Tabelle werden die Kabeldurchmesser
angegeben, die wir lhnen in Bezug auf die Lange und Stromleistung empfehlen.
Ta kahwdia Tpopodociag eival eEQIPETIKA ONUAVTIKA €QOTOV €TMPEAlouv AuEda TO UAIKO
aImrOGPEONG TOU GUGTAHATOS KAl TNV TFOIOTNTA TOU FfXOU. ZTOV THVAKA TToU akoAouBei paiveral n
SIGETPOG KAAWSIOU, TNV OTTOIA TTPOTEIVOUKE TUUPWVA HE TO JAKOG KAl TNV IGXU TToU EQappodeTal.
A betapkabelek kiilonosen fontosak, mivel kozvetlen hatassal vannak a rendszer rezgéscsillapitasi
tényezGjére &s a hangmindségre; az alabbi tablazatban bemutatjuk a hossz és az alkalmazott
teljesitmény alapjan javasolt kabelatmérdket.
Kabel daya sangat penting karena kabel ini langsung mempengaruhi factor pembasah sistim dan
kualitas suara; pada tabel di bawah kami menunjukkan diameter kabel, yang kami rekomendasikan
menurut panjang dan daya yang digunakan.
Il cablaggio di potenza riveste un ruolo importante poiché influenza direttamente il fattore
di smorzamento del sistema e la qualita del suono; nella tabella allegata potete trovare una
indicazione della sezione del cavo, consigliata in funzione della lunghezza e della potenza applicata.
BRT—7IEFRECEETY, SATLAORERBREERCEEREEEAZ N ST
T, TORE, RELBFELAEUTHEFBTITOTAIT—TILBZRLTVET, .
el 7lolE2 AlAaElo| BiE BE|(damping factonet AlRE FDE[0] EFxel S
=71 g0l |2 Bas HELILICt ool 2l Eol= ol X B3 Mol hE SAVI
HE¥ 8= Aolg 27|71 EAIxlo] }U&LICH
Elektros laidai yra ypac svarbiis, nes nuo jy sujungimo priklauso sistemos slopinimo efektas bei
garso kokybé; Zemiau pateiktoje lenteléje yra pateikti rekomenduojami laidy skersmenys, parinkti
atitinkamai pagal jy ilg, bei apkrovima.
Przewody zasilajgce sg niezwykle wazne, poniewaz majg bezpoSredni wptyw na wspétczynnik
wygtuszania oraz jakoSc dzwieku; ponizsza tabela przedstawia zalecane Srednice przewoddw, ich
dtugosc oraz moc.
Os cabos de energia sdo extremamente importantes uma vez que afectam directamente o factor
amortecedor do sistema e a qualidade de som. Na tabela abaixo esta indicado o diametro dos cabos
que recomendamos de acordo com o comprimento e com a poténcia aplicada.
Ka6enu anekTponutaHusi Ypeasbl4yaiiHO BaXKHbI, T.K. OHW HanpsiMyo BIUAIOT Ha koadhpuumeHT
AemndupoBaHUs CUCTEMbI U KA4YeCcTBO 3BYKa; Ha Tabnuue Hwke Mbl NPUBOAUM AnaMeTp
kabenel, pekoMeHAyeMbIX B 3aBUCYMOCTM OT ANUHbBI U MOLLIHOCTK.
Napajacie kable st vel'mi ddlezité, pretoZe majl priamy vplyv na Gtlmovy faktor systému a kvalitu
zvuku; v tabul'ke niZsie je zobrazeny odporicany priemer kabla, podl'a diZky a aplikovaného vykonu.
Napajalni kabli so zelo pomembni, saj neposredno vplivajo na dusilni dejavnik sistema in kakovost
zvoka; v spodniji tabeli je prikazan premer kabla, ki ga priporo¢amo glede na dolzino in uporabljeno moc.
Los cables de alimentacion son muy importantes, ya que afectan directamente al sistema de
amortiguacion y a la calidad del sonido; en la tabla de mas abajo se muestra el diametro del cable
que se recomienda de acuerdo a la longitud y potencia aplicada.
Kablarna dr extremt viktiga eftersom de direkt paverkar systemets dampningsfaktor och ljudkvalitet; i
tabellen,nedan anger yi de kabeldiametrar vi rekommepderar utifran langd,och applicerad gffekt. .
dgiraduglnsafifinrwadrdniuasinnn diavandoindadsdinansznunaniunainas
13 LAEN (damping factor) uasapaunwaaudy Taunse .
1 laudmguiaiEuntuguananuasdaadafiusauiuauavasdg TWuasAtae Iile
T luarseauans.
Ceryan kablolari oldukca onemlidir giinkii sistem kullanim faktoriinii ve ses kalitesini dogrudan
etkilerler; asagidaki tabloda bir kablo kullanim perspektifi sunulmustur, uzunluk ve kullanilan giizce
gore bu degerleri dneririz.
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25000
20000
15000
10000
8000
6000
4000
2000
1000
500
250
100
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Applied power
(o]
Cable diameter
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0-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 m
Connection length

it JS8 JUSH aaa 8aly ) &b eaall (aladif Al 4 O 4 iy Joa pa 8 paiisal) 28Ul ) Jgaall judy
Tabnuuata ce OoTHacs 3a HenpekbcHaTa MoOLHOCT ¢ 4 Q ToBap. AkO TOBapbT Ce Hamanw,
pasmepbT Ha kabena Tpsbea Aa 6bae NPONOPLMOHANHO YBENMNYEH.

HRES R4 OARTHRFEIIR, MRAAREER , RERTHELHEN. .

Tablica se odnosi na neprekidno opterecenje od 4 Q. Ako se impedancija smanji, potrebno je
proporcionalno povecati veli¢inu kabela.

Tabulka se tyka nepretrzitého vijkonu se 4 Q) zatizenim. Pokud se zatizeni sniZi, je nutné zvysit velikost kabelu.
De tabel verwijst naar continu vermogen met 4 Q belasting. Als de belasting afneemt, moet de
afmeting van de kabel naar verhouding worden verhoogd.

The table refers to continuous power with 4 Q load. If load decreases, the cable size needs to be
proportionally increased.

Tabel viitab 4 Q koormusega pidevale toitele. Kui koormus vdheneb, tuleb kaabli suurust
proportsionaalselt suurendada.

Taulukko viittaa jatkuvaan tehoon 4 ohmin kuormalla. Jos kuorma vdhenee, on kaapelin kokoa
suhteessa lisattava.

Le tableau montre la puissance continue dans une charge de 4 Q. Si la charge décroit, vous devez
augmenter la taille du cable de maniére proportionnelle.

Die Tabelle bezieht sich auf einen gleichmaRigen Stromfluss mit einem Widerstand von 4 Q. Verringert
sich die Leistung, muss der Kabeldurchmesser proportional erhoht werden.

O TivaKag avOo@EPETAl OTO CUVEXEG peUpa ue @opTio 4 Q. Edv peiwBei To @oprtio, TO
HéyeBog Tou KaAwdiou xpelddeTal va augnBei avaloyikd.

Atablazat a 4 0-os folyamatos terhelésre vonatkozik. Ha a terhelés csokken, a kabelméretet aranyosan
novelni kell.

Tabel ini mengacu kepada daya berlanjut dengan beban 4 Q. Apabila beban berkurang, ukuran kabel

perlu dibesarkan mengikutinya secara proporsional.
La tavola si riferisce alla potenza continua su un carico di 4 Q. Qualora il carico scenda, si dovranno

aumentare proporzionalmente le dimensioni del cavo.
ROKHE, HitHh, B4 Q T, BREFPE<ED L, ThickBiLTT—TILY
AXBRESTHRENBYET, .
E=4QFst0lMol WA EHE LIEMLICH R8T ZAEH A O[F 27|= HHCHE 7ok ELCH
Lenteléje pateikti duomenys yra gauti esant nuolatiniam elektros tiekimui ir 4 Q kriviui. Sumazéjus
kraviui, laido skersmuo turi biti proporcingai padidinamas.
Wartosci w tabeli odnosza sie do mocy ciagtej przy obcigzeniu 4 Q. Jesli obcigzenie zmniejszy sie,
rozmiar przewodu nalezy proporcjonalnie zwigkszyc.
A tabela faz referéncia a poténcia continua com um carga de 4 Q. Se a carga diminuir, o tamanho do
cabo deve ser aumentado de forma proporcional.
Tabnuuya umeeT OTHOLLEHUE K HOMMHANbLHOW MOLLYHOCTU ¢ 4 Q Harpyskoi. [pu CHwKeHun
Harpyskv pasmep kabens JOomkeH GbiTb NPONOPLMOHANEHO YBETWYEH.
Tabul'ka sa tyka nepretrzitého vjkonu so &4 Q zat'azenim. Ak sa zat'aZenie znizi, je nutné zvysit'
vel'kost' kabla. .
Kabel velja v primeru stalne napetosti in upornosti 4 Q. Ce se upornost zmanjsa, je treba debelino kabla
sorazmerno povecati.
La tabla se refiere a la potencia continua con carga de 4 Q. Si la carga disminuye, el tamaiio del cable
debera ser proporcionalmente mayor.
Tabellen avser kontinuerlig effekt med 4 1 last. Om lasten minskar maste kabelstorleken 6kas proportionellt.
asniiladmiunsaeidiwdyuueaiiasmeauinTuan 4 Q minauaTuananas
aurnvavd@iadadiiunavanams udnsidubiaiu.
Tabloda devamli & Q yiik kullanimi gegmektedir. Yiik diiserse, kablo boyutunun da bu oranda artiriimasi
gerekmektedir.
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B L) s el Mpoexn sa pesoHaTopHu kyTm 3a cyBBeydep / 1517 E BRI
FE091%1t / Projekti harmonicnih spojeva za niskotonski zvuénik / Projekty pro harmonické
reproduktory subwoofer / Ontwerpen voor harmonische boxen voor subwoofers / Design
of subwoofer enclosures / Subwooferite harmooniliste korpuste projektid / Harmonisten
subwoofer-kaiutinkoteloiden rakennussarjat / Projets de caisses de résonance pour
subwoofer / Entwiirfe fiir Subwoofer-Boxen / Zx€dia nyeiwv yia subwoofer / Hangfal
tervezés mélysugarzohoz / Desain soundboards untuk subwoofer / Progetti di casse
armoniche per subwoofer / ¥7U—7 7 —FOHRBRY YR /1 HELSTE &t E7[F2
A7 ZEHE / Rezonansiniy garso déziy projektai zemy daZniy garsiakalbiui /
Projekty skrzyi do subwoofera / Projetos de caixas harmonicas para subwoofer / [poekTs
akycTnyeckoro kopoba ana cabeydepa / Projekty pre harmonické reproduktory subwoofer
/ Projekti harmonicnih ohisij za subwoofer / Proyectos de cajas armdnicas para subwoofer /
Resonanslador projekt for subwoofer / uwun1simmaad Twedfuanines / Subwoofer icin
ses kasalari projeleri.

MILLE SUBWOOFER DESIGN

|

/

SEALED ENCLOSURE
The sealed enclosure combines three key aspects of a subwoofer
box design:

- Audiophile sound through natural low frequency roll-off and
tight bass;

- Extremely compact footprint design;

- Ease of construction and absence of air turbulence typical of
duct/port tuning in reflex designs.

BOX ASSEMBLY AND SHAPE

This manual features the box assemblies and shapes which are
easiest to create.

However, the bass frequency performance can be noticeably
improved with different box shapes, assembly methods and
construction materials.

For updated designs and more information
on how to build your subwoofer box,

scan the QR code to access the Hertz
website section dedicated to Subwoofer
Construction.

Scan for additional and
updated box designs.
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SEALED - COMPACT (10 LITERS - 0,35 CUBIC FEET)

Best performance / space ratio. Enclosure size similar to that of
a side trunk installation.

TUNED TO 55 Hz WITH QTC=0,79

SPL (dB)

5
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SEALED - PERFORMANCE (17 LITERS - 0,6 CUBIC FEET)
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Suggested for a tight yet solid audiophile bass. Use of subsonic
filter is advisable for clean reproduction in the lower range
(20 to 30 Hz).

SPL (dB)

TUNED TO 50 Hz WITH QTC=0,7
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BOX ASSEMBLY

B
\ H
C A
&
\ W
% Pic. 1
Fb Qtc External dimensions Pic. 1
TECH
DATA W H D
Hz mm mm mm
(cu ft.) (in.) (in.) (in.)
ML 2000.3 55 079 320 280 190
COMPACT (0.37) ' (12.60) (11.02) (7.48)
ML 2000.3 17 50 070 350 300 250
PERFORMANCE | (0.67) ' (13.78) (11.81) (9.84)
PANELS B
LAYOUT
C A C
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DAMPING MATERIAL

<

Pic. 2
Mounting Wood Suggested Suggested Damping
Hole-M Thickness Subsonic filter Lo-pass Material
cut-off filter cut-off

mm mm

(in.) (in.)

186 19 10+ 15Hz 60 + 70Hz Pic. 2

(7.28) (0.75) 24dB Oct 24dB Oct '

186 19 15+ 20Hz 60 + 80Hz Pic 2

(7.32) (0.75) 24dB Oct 24dB Oct '
PANELS [JA Qty | B Qty | C Qty
CUT
LIST mm Pcs | mm Pcs | mm Pcs

(in.) (in.) (in.)

ML 2000.3 320 x 280 5 320x 152 5 242 x 152 5
COMPACT (1260x11.02) (12.60x 7.48) (11.02x7.48)
ML 2000.3 350 x 300 5 350 x 212 5 262 x212 5
PERFORMANCE | (13.78x11.81) (13.78x9.84) (11.81x9.84)




B = sl 7 Texuuueckm cneumdmkaumm / HARME / Tehnicki podaci /
Technické Gdaje / Technische specificaties / Technical specifications / Tehnilised
andmed / Tekniset tiedot / Caractéristiques techniques / Technische daten / Texvikd
XOPOKTNPIOTIKG / Miiszaki adatok / Spesifikasi teknis / Specifiche tecniche / T4
! 7|= Ar2F / Techniniai duomenys / Szczegoty techniczne / Especificagdes técnicas /
Texnuyeckue ycroeus / Technické informagie / Tehnicne specifikacije / Especificaciones
técnicas / Tekniska specifikationer / Ay umasnIsNIImAila / Teknik veriler

Component | Size Power handling Impedance | Frequency
response
X wn
[35] 3
(] o
a >
=
£
()
mm (in.) w w Q Hz
180 (Hi-Pass
Tweeter diaphragm | filtered @ _ .
ML 280.3 Tweeter 35(1.8) 18kHz - L 1k+ 28k
12dB Oct.)
100 (Hi-Pass
. filtered @ .
ML 700.3 Midrange 70(3) 250 Hz - - 4 200 + 20k
12dBOct.)
ML 1650.3 | Woofer 165 (6.5) 250 125 4 40 + 6.5k
ML 1800.3 | Woofer 180 (7) 400 200 4 38+ 6k
ML 2000.3 | Subwoofer 200 (8) 1400 700 4 30 + 600
Woofer 165 (6.5)
MLK 165.3 300 150 4 40 + 25k
Tweeter diaphragm
Tweeter 35(1.8)
Midrange 70(3)
MLK 700.3 200 100 4 200 + 28k
Tweeter diaphragm
Tweeter 35(1.8)
Woofer 165 (6.5)
MLK 1650.3 300 150 4 40 + 28k
Tweeter diaphragm
Tweeter 35(1.8)
Component | Specific Size Crossover | Type - Cutoff
component weight
mm (in.) Kg (Ib.)
115X 146 x41 Lo/Hi-pass 35 kHz -
MLCX 165.3 Crossover MLK 165.3 (6:53%5.75x1.61) 0,37(0.82) 12 dB Oct
160x184x41 Lo/Hi-pass 4,5 kHz -
MLCX2TM.3 | Crossover | MLK 700.3 (6.3x7.26x1.61) 0,57 (1.26) 6/12 dB Oct
160x184x41 2,5 kHz (Mid/Hi-cont.= ON)
MLCX2TW.3 | Crossover MLK 1650.3 (6.3x7.26x1.61) 0,57 (1.26) 35 kHz (Mid/Hi-cont.= OFF)
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Magnet size Voice Magnet Dome/Cone Weight of
coil @ one
component
mm (in.) mm (in.) Kg (Ib.)
278x35x%x3(1.1x0.14x0.12) 28(1.1) Neodymium Tetolon 0,10(0.22)
. Pressed-pulp cone
45x25%x35(1.77x0.98x0.13) 20(0.8) Neodymium with cotton fiber 0,21 (0.46)
. Pressed-pulp cone
80x45x5(3.15x1.77 x0.2) 36 (1.4) Neodymium with cotton fiber 1,29 (2.84)
. Pressed-pulp cone
90 x 60,7 x 5(3.54 x 2.39x 0.2) 50(2) Neodymium with cotton fiber 1,71(3.77)
Pressed-pulp cone
95x28x5(3.7x1.1x0.2) 100 (&) Neodymium with mineral 6,12 (13.5)
powders
High density Pressed-pulp cone
100 x 45 x 22 (3.94 x 1.77 x 0.86) 36 (1.4) flux ferrite with cotton fiber 1,65 (3.64)
278x35x%x3(1.1x0.14x0.12) 28(1.1) Neodymium Tetolon 0,075 (0.16)
. Pressed-pulp cone
45x25x3,5(1.77 x0.98 x 0.13) 20(0.8) Neodymium with cotton fiber 0,210 (0.46)
278%x35x3(1.1x0.14%x0.12) 28(1.1) Neodymium Tetolon 0,10 (0.22)
. Pressed-pulp cone
80x45x5(3.15x1.77 x0.2) 36 (1.4) Neodymium with cotton fiber 1,29 (2.84)
278%x35x3(1.1x0.14%x0.12) 28(1.1) Neodymium Tetolon 0,10 (0.22)
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B iiss Sl cliledl / EnekTpo-akycTMuHmM napametpy / B85 2% / Elektro-akusticki
parametri / Elektroakustické parametry / Elektro-akoestische parameters / Electro-
Acoustic parameters / Elektroakustilised parameetrid / Sahkoakustiset parametrit /
Paramétres électro-acoustiques / Elektro-akustische Parameter / HAEKTPO-0KOUOTIKEG
mrapdpeTpol / Elektro-akusztikus paraméterek / Parameter elektro-akustik / Parametri
elettroacustici / BREWNTA—R / TA o{FAE| "Et0|E| / Elektriniai -
akustiniai parametrai / Parametry elektro - akustyczne / Parametros electro-acisticos
/ 3nexTpoakyctuyeckue napameTpbl / Elektro-akustické parametre / Elektro-akusticni
parametri / Parametros electroaciisticos / Elektroakustiska parametrar / 8l8nTns-aqdfin
W1913u0as / Elektro-akiistik parametreler

m m m

. m M m o (=] (=]

[«] n (=] n [=] o

[« ] <] o o (-] =] o

N N L ~ | ol L N

- — — | — — —

= = = = = = =

D 28 28 132 65 132 149 165
mm

Xmax - - +5 +1,1 +5 4 +13
mm

se 33 33 33 38 33 32 27

Ef 900 900 65 110 65 60 40

l—n‘a 0024 | 0013 | 036 | 005 | 024 | 035 | 072

l"as - - 9 11 83 12,2 95

2""‘5 YA [oYA 17 27 175 | 275 110

Cms 008 | 009 03 07 03 03 015

mm/N

BL 2 19 6 33 7 78 1
Tam

Qts 11 13 057 | 057 | 047 05 056

Qes 17 19 064 | 067 | 052 | 053 | 063

Qms 33 4 5.4 4 53 7,22 5
* %

(;SBP' 91 92 92 90 93 93 86
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[ ] Aol Jassy Hactpoiika Ha uyBcTBMTEnHocTTa / RIMEEEY / Podefavanje
osjetljivosti / Nastaveni citlivosti / Aanpassen van de gevoeligheid / Sensitivity
adjustment / Tundlikkuse reguleerimine / Herkkyyssddto / Réglage de la sensibilité /
Empfindlichkeitseinstellung / PGBpion euaiabnaiag / Erzékenység beallitasa / Pengaturan
sensitivitas / Regolazione della sensibilita / SREF%E / T2 = =% / Jautrumo reguliavimas
/ Regulacja czutosci / Regulacdo de sensibilidade / PerynupoBka 4yBCTBUTENLHOCTH
/ Nastavenie citlivosti / Nastavitev obcutljivosti / Ajuste de sensibilidad / Justering av
kinslighet / mMsUSuarulilunisSudoyeyron / Hassasiyet ayari

* *

i Vs 3ol 3 ) sae Jah (30 (el baially pile JS0 5 S0 dunlall basi 55 Y s AY
G geall Gladiaay s gl A3 lad) 3108 Lealadiin)

OGsBeHaTa 4YYBCTBUTENTHOCT He € MNpPSKO CBbp3aHa C aKyCTUYHOTO HansraHe

reHepupaHo BbB BbLTPELIHOCTTa Ha Komata U He OGuBa ga ce MU3nNon3Ba KaTto

€MHCTBEH eNleMeHT 3a cpaBHeHue ¢ Apyru cy6-ydepn.

FRRRBEASENANFERFEERR , FTHATAHLMEESHFRFEATER, .

Nazivna osjetljivost nije izravno povezana s akustickim tlakom koji se stvara u unutrasnjosti

automobila i ne smije se koristiti za usporedbu s drugim bas zvucnicima.

Stanovena citlivost neni pfimo spojena s akustickym tlakem generovanym uvnitF interiéru auta a

nesmi byt pouzZita jako jediné srovnani k jingm subwooferdm.

De opgegeven gevoeligheid staat niet rechtstreeks in verband met de akoestische druk (SPL)

die in het interieur van de auto wordt gegenereerd en mag daarom niet worden gebruikt als de

enige vergelijking met andere subwoofers.

The specified sensitivity is not directly connected with the acoustic pressure (SPL) generated inside

the car's interior and therefore should not be used as the sole comparison to other subwoofers.

Naidatud tundlikkus ei ole otseselt seotud auto sees tekkiva helirdhuga ja seda ei tohiks

kasutada ainsa vordlusena teiste madalsageduskolarite suhtes.

limoitettu herkkyys ei ole suoraan yhteydessa auton sisalla tuotettuun aanenpaineeseen, eika

sita tule pitdaa ainoana vertailukohtana muihin subwoofereihin.

La sensibilité attribuée n'est pas directement liée a la pression acoustique créée a l'intérieur

de la voiture et ne doit pas étre utilisée comme unique comparaison avec d'autres caissons

de basse.

Die angegebene Empfindlichkeit steht nicht im direkten Zusammenhang mit dem akustischen

Druck, der innerhalb des Fahrzeugs erzeugt wird und sollte nicht als einziges Vergleichsmerkmal

gegeniiber anderen Subwoofern herangezogen werden.

H avaypag@opevn guaicOnoio dev ouvdéeTal AUECA ME TNV OKOUOTIKNA TTiECT TroU

SnuIoupyEiTal JECA OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU OXAMATOG KOl BEV TTPETTEI VA XPNOIMOTTOIEITAI

WG TO HOVOBIKO PETPO OUYKPIONG ME TA UTTOAOITTO UTTOQWVIKA MEYAPWVA.

A megadott érzékenység nincs kozvetlen dsszefiiggésben a jarmii belsejében generalt akusztikus

nyomassal és nem hasznalhato kizarolagos 6sszehasonlitasi alapként a tobbi mélynyomoval valé

Osszehasonlitasra.

Sensitivitas yang tertera tidak terhubung langsung dengan tekanan akustik yang dihasilkan di

dalam interior mobil dan tidak seharusnya digunakan sebagai perbandingan tunggal terhadap

subwoofer lainnya.

Il dato di sensibilita non & indicativo della pressione acustica (SPL) generata in abitacolo e non

deve essere utilizzato per confronti con altri Subwoofer.

ERENEBEY, ENTELIBELERCEBERLREA, 1OV TV—T77—L0

BBOLEHEFICAVS LR TEREA. .

Mgt UZEE xAF UR d4EE S HFEel grdol ¢iv| miEe ciE

Meenielo| st HIR $F22 ASEX| botok BfLICH

Uzfiksuotas jautrumas netiesiogiai yra susijes su automobilio interjere susidaranciu akustiniu

slégiu, todél lyginti zemo daznio garsiakalbiy vien pagal 8, parametrg negalima.

Podana czutoS¢ nie jest bezpoSrednio powigzana z ciSnieniem akustycznym, powstatym we

wnetrzu samochodu, i nie mozna uzywac tego parametru jako jedynego dla pordwnywania z

innymi modelami gtoSnikow niskotonowych.

A sensibilidade indicada nao esta directamente ligada a pressdo aciistica criada no interior do

carro e ndo deve ser utilizada como a Ginica comparagio com outros subwoofers.

Yka3aHHasi 4yBCTBUTENbLHOCTbL MPSIMO He CBsi3aHa CO 3BYKOBbIM AaBrieHUEM,

co3faBaeMbIM B carioHe aBTOMOGUNSA, U NO3TOMY He AOMKHa UCNONb30BaTbCS Kak

eAVHCTBeHHbIN NoKa3aTenb ANs CpaBHEHUs ¢ ApYrMMU cabBydepamu.

Stanovena citlivost' nie je priamo spojena s akustickym tlakom generovanym vo vnitri

interiéru auta a nesmie byt' pouzita ako jediné porovnanie k inym subwooferom.

Navedena obcutljivost ni neposredno povezana z zvocnim tlakom, ki nastane v notranjosti

avtomobila in ni edini parameter, ki ga je treba upostevati pri primerjavi z drugimi globokotonci.

La sensibilidad establecida no esta directamente relacionada con la presion acistica

generada en el interior del vehiculo y no deberia utilizarse como Gnica comparacion para otros

subwoofers.

Angiven kanslighet ar inte direkt kopplad till det akustiska tryck som skapas i bilens inre och bor

inte vara det enda som anvénds for att jdmféra med andra subwoofrar.

mmw'l'mna'nmuu 'l:uumwﬁuwuﬁ‘fnunwnuuwnutﬁummmumu‘luinuum uazliAin

tadufimdundnlunswssueufuduiinassu.

Belirtilenaracin icinde olusan akustik basinca dogrudan bagh degildir dolayisiyla baska bas

merkezlerinin yerine tek basina kullanilmamalidir.
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M Hertz Warranty

The Hertz products are warranted, under normal functioning conditions, for the period
of time as set by the laws in force, against defects concerning materials or their
manufacturing. The warranty is valid from the date of purchase, certified by receipt.
The warranty is not valid if:

» the product is damaged by incidents, installations and/or improper use, or by

any other causes not depending on materials or manufacturing defects;

» the product is modified or tampered with by unauthorised people;

» its serial number has been altered or cancelled.
While the product is under warranty, defective parts will be repaired or replaced at the
manufacturer's discretion.
The defective product, along with notification about it, must be returned to the dealer
from which it was purchased together with the warranty certificate duly filled in. If the
product is no longer under warranty, it will be repaired at the current costs.
Elettromedia s.r.l. does not undertake any liability for damages due to transportation.
Elettromedia s.r.I. does not take any responsibility for: costs or loss of profit due to the
impossibility to use the product, other accidental or consequential costs, expenses or
damages suffered by the customer.
Warranty according to laws in force.
For more information visit the Hertz website.

All Specifications Subject to Change Without Notice
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